41 5

2020 3 PACKAGING ENGINEERING -91 -
1,2 1,2 3 3 3
1. 315000 2. 315000
3. 315000

Ao AR A& - RERAEMN TR SRS EMAFRIREDR (FK, FZ2KF) &
HEHF, Fik AKREA, B, BBE BAFLREMY TS RE PRI G, @i E TR T B
FRNENERG, RERTHREIEDREHRGRL_BHE AT ES B, RAEREPHiTHN
SH., R ERAFERER ., EEESFANEST, EFETAHZMNTREREMY FRE., 2K
FMFRHEHE, £ 0.05~50 mgkg (KDY ) K 0.2~50 mg/kg (Y ) 6975 R N &k RIT,
# B TR T X 3] 0.02 mg/kg (ACHEAE DY ) K 0.1 mg/kg (dPEEEY ), B EL 87.6%~113.2%Z 14, 48
AR Z DT 10% (n=6), & E LT TR REFN AR IBZHAAER-ERA
Tk, A KRR i EH, BRTESEBMBATARENREFHREG R,

AAMEE-FERA; 20K, AR Rk 8=
TB487; TS206 A 1001-3563(2020)05-0091-06
DOI 10.19554/j.cnki.1001-3563.2020.05.012

Migration Determination of Chlorobenzene and p-Dichlorobenzene in Thermostable
Food Contact Materials by Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry

ZHU Xiao-yan'?, TONG Jia-qi'?, ZHAN He-shan’, YE Qing’, LIU Jiang®

(1.Ningbo Customs Technology Center, Ningbo 315000, China;
2.Ningbo Science and Technology Institute of Inspection and Quarantine, Ningbo 315000, China;
3.Joysun Product Testing Service Company, Ningbo 315000, China)

ABSTRACT: The paper aims to measure the migration of chlorinated benzenes (chlorobenzene, p-dichlorobenzene, etc.)
in thermostable food contact materials by gas chromatography-mass spectrometry. Samples obtained in migration tests in
water-based, acidic, alcoholic or oil-based food simulants were extracted by certain solvents, like n-hexane or methanol.
Chlorinated benzenes in the solvents were then separated by capillary column bonded with polyethylene glycol, and fi-
nally tested and analyzed by mass spectrometry. Under the optimized conditions such as extracted solvent and chromato-
graphic column, migration of chlorobenzene, p-dichlorobenzene, etc. in food simulants can be effectively determined. The
method had good linearity within the mass concentration range of 0.05-50 mg/kg (water-based simulant) or 0.2-50 mg/kg
(oil-based simulant). The detection limit reached 0.02-0.1 mg/kg (water-based simulant) or 0.1 mg/kg (oil-based simu-
lant). The recovery rate ranged from 87.6% to 113.2%. And the relative standard deviation was less than 10% (n=6). The

established gas chromatography-mass spectrometry method for chlorobenzene and p-dichlorobenzene is simple, rapid and

: 2019-08-01
: BRAREREAAREE EAATR (20171K080 )
kweit (1978—), %, Mit, HA IR, TEMAF QAR DEBMHA EH E Y RN fo kR IE,



-92 -

2020 3

accurate. It can satisfy the requirements on inspection of chlorinated benzenes in food contact materials.

KEY WORDS: gas chromatography-mass spectrometry; chlorobenzene; p-dichlorobenzene; food contact material; mi-

gration

[1=3]

[4—6]
4.4°-
[7—8]
[9—11]
GB 9685—2016
12 mg/kgl'l
0.08 mg/dm?
6 dm? 1 kg
0.48 mg/kg 13
[14]
- [15—17] [18—19]
49, 50%
1
1.1
CAS 108-90-7
CAS 106-46-7 =98% 02si

TEDIA
1.2
7890A -5975C
Agilent Heidolph
3-30KS Sigma
1.3
1.3.1
HP-INNOWax
30 mx0.25 mm 0.25 pm 40 °C
5 min 10 °C/min 150 °C 30 °C/min
210 °C 2 min He 1.0 mL/min
501
1.3.2
El 70 eV
280 °C 230 °C
SIM 112
114 77 51
146 148 111 75
1.4
GB 31604.12%  GB
5009.156[21 4%
50%
1 kg/L
mg/kg
1.4.1
2.0 mL
4% 50% 10 mL
2 mL 5 min 10 min
1.4.2
2 g
10 mL 2 mL 5 min
10 min 3000 r/min 5 min



41 5 - -93 -

1.5 4% 10% 20%
50%
50 mg 0.1 mg 50 mL
1000 mg/L
151
50%
1.5.2 S0%
e [22]
2 g 0.01 g
50%
2 1 0.1~20 mg/kg
50%
21 89.8%
' 90.7%
1 50%

HP-INNOWax 30 mx0.25 mm 0.25 pm

Tab.1 Extraction efficiency of chlorobenzene and

HP-INNOWax p-dichlorobenzene from 50% ethanol by n-hexane %
/(mg-kg™)

0.1 0.5 1.0 100 20.0

4% 89.8  90.6 999  101.5  100.1

5 mg/kg 90.7 917 957 979 99.6

b e L 213
| 4

5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19
Fis} [ /min

1 4%
mg/kg

Fig.1 Selected ion detection of chlorobenzene and 4
p-dichlorobenzene in 4% acetic acid food simulant

R2 0.997
2.2

S/N



-94 - 2020 3

S/N 3.0 S/N 10.0 2 mL
2g
0.02 mg/kg
0.05 mg/kg 5 5 3
0.1 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg GB 9685—2016
12 mg/kg 25
1
2.4 0.5 1.0
10 mg/kg 70 °C 2h
6 GB
5009.156—2016
GB 31604.1 GB 5009.156 3
4 87.6%~113.2%
70 °C 2h 10%
2
Tab.2 Linear equations and detection limits of chlorobenzene and p-dichlorobenzene in different food simulants
/(mg-kg™") R? /(mg-kg™)
0.05~50 y =5803x-199 0.999 31 0.02
4% 0.05~50 y =5219x+563 0.999 84 0.02
50% 0.05~50 y = 14686x-330 0.998 91 0.02
0.2~50 y =2985x+108 0.997 57 0.10
0.05~50 y =4395x—140 0.999 06 0.02
4% 0.05~50 y =4992x+214 0.998 92 0.02
50% 0.05~50 y =28830x+2763 0.998 61 0.02
0.2~50 y = 2453x+532 0.998 08 0.10
3 n=6

Tab.3 Adding standard recovery and precision (n=6) of chlorobenzene and p-dichlorobenzene in various food simulants

/ / /%  RSD/% / / /%  RSD/%
(mgkg)  (mg-kg") (mg'kg)  (mgkg™)
0.5 0.516 103.2 5.7 0.5 0.563 112.6 5.9
1.0 0.905 90.5 3.1 1.0 0.965 96.5 2.9
10.0 9.72 97.2 2.8 10.0 9.37 93.7 4.6
0.5 0.546 109.2 2.6 0.5 0.544 108.8 9.4
2% 1.0 0.917 91.7 1.7 1.0 0.909 90.9 1.5
10.0 9.16 91.6 2.5 10.0 8.76 87.6 4.6
0.5 0.538 107.6 7.2 0.5 0.534 106.8 6.0
0% 1.0 0.913 91.3 5.9 1.0 0.964 96.4 43
10.0 9.24 92.4 43 10.0 9.41 94.1 4.9
0.5 0.523 104.6 6.9 0.5 0.566 113.2 9.8
1.0 0.903 90.3 2.9 1.0 0.917 91.7 4.9

10.0 9.82 98.2 33 10.0 9.18 91.8 1.5




- 05§ -

5 -
3
50%
87.6%~
113.2% 10% n=6
0.02 mg/kg 0.1 mg/kg
GB
31604.1 GB 5009.156
S 30k -

(1]

OSORIO J, AZNAR M, NERIN, C. Identification of
Key Odorant Compounds in Starch-Based Polymers
Intended for Food Contact Materials[J]. Food Chemis-
try, 2019, 285: 39—45.

ISSART A, GODIN S, PREUD'HOMME H, et al.
Direct Screening of Food Packaging Materials for
Post-Polymerization Residues, Degradation Prod-
ucts and Additives by Liquid Extraction Surface
Analysis  Nanoelectrospray Mass  Spectrometry
(LESA-nESI-MS)[J]. Analytica Chimica Acta, 2019,
1058: 177—126.

[J1. , 2019, 33(4):
89—95.

WANG Fang, LIU Shu, SHEN Kang-jun, et al. Risk
Assessment and Supervision of Non-intentionally
Added Substances in Food Contact Materials and Arti-
cles[J]. China Plastics, 2019, 33(4): 89—95.

POPs

[J]. ,

> s >

2016, 36(6): 696—701.
REN Zhi-yuan, LI Qiu-shuang, GAO Xin, et al. Pollu-
tion Risks Analysis of POPs in Chlorobenzenes Pro-
duction and Suggestions for Environment Manage-
ment[J]. Environmental Protection of Chemical Indus-
try, 2016, 36(6): 696—701.
, . [J]1.
,2017(5): 31—32.
MA lJiu-qiang, WANG Chao. Wastewater Treatment
Technology of Chlorobenzene Production[J]. China
Chlor-Alkali, 2017(5): 31—32.
, : [J]. ,
2001(6): 27—29.

[12]

[13]

ZHOU Chang-chun, HAN Heng. Introduction to the
Development of p-Dichlorobenzene[J]. Chlor-Alkali
Industry, 2001, (6): 27—29.
. 1.

, 2006(6): 14—16.
MENG Cui-min.
radichlorobenzene and Application Prospect[J]. China

Chlor-Alkali, 2006(6): 14—16.

Production Technology of Pa-

1,4- [J1.
, 2014(5): 35—52.

HAN Xiao, LUO Shi-peng, SHANG Gui-qin, et al.
Determination of 1,4-Dichlorobenzene Migration in
Food Contact Materials by High Performance Liquid
Chromatography[J]. Sino-foreign Food Industry, 2014
(5): 35—52.

ROOSTAIE A, MOHAMMADIAZAR S, BARGOZIN
H, et al. A Modified Nanoporous Silica Aerogel as a
New Sorbent for Needle Trap Extraction of Chloro-
benzenes from Water Samples[J].
2018, 81(4): 649—655.

Chromatographia,

s

[J1. , 2015(5):
124—127.
YANG Kai-gui, SU An-yin. Determination of Chlorin-
ated Compounds in the Source of Drinkable Water by
Head Space Gas Chromatography[J]. Science Mosaic,
2015(5): 124—127.

11 [J1.
, 2017, 29(1): 44—53.
XI Ye, ZHENG Rong, ZHAN Ming, et al. Measuring
Eleven Kinds of Chlorobenzenes and Hexachlorobuta-
diene in Drinking Water by HS-GC[J]. Shanghai Jour-
nal of Preventive Medicine, 2017, 29(1): 44—53.
GB 9685—2016,
[S].
GB 9685—2016, National Food Safety Standard-Use
of Additives in Food Contact Materials and Articles[S].
[M].
,2013.

WANG Chao, CHEN Shao-hong. Compilation of For-
eign Food Contact Materials Laws and Regulations.
Food Contact Materials Laws and Regulations of the
European Union and its Member States[M]. Beijing:
China Light Industry Press, 2013.
[J1. , 2014, 40(2):
107—109.
ZHOU Shou-yi, LI Bing-qing, LIU Fang. Determina-
tion of Chlorobenzenes in Air by Thermal Desorp-
tion-Gas Chromatography[J]. Environmental Protec-
tion Science, 2014, 40(2): 107—109.



- 96 -

2020 3

[15]

[17]

MA Xiao, MA Jun. Determination of Trace Amounts of
Chlorobenzenes in Water Using Membrane-Supported
Headspace Single-Drop Microextraction and Gas
Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry[J]. Journal of
Analytical Chemistry, 2017, 72(8): 890—896.

11 [J1.
,2017(1): 7—10.

SHEN Hao, CHENG Hai-ou, LIN Yu, et al. Simulta-
neous Determination of 11 Chlorobenzene in Leather
Products by Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrome-
try[J]. Quality and Technical Supervision Research,
2017(1): 7—10.

FERNANDEZ E, VIDAL L, CANALS A. Hydrophilic
Magnetic lonic Liquid for Magnetic Headspace Sin-
gle-Drop Microextraction of Chlorobenzenes Prior to
Thermal Desorption-Gas Chromatography-Mass Spec-
trometry [J]. Analytical and Bioanalytical Chemistry,
2018, 410(19): 4679—4687.

19 [J1.
, 2019, 38(1): 75—79.
GAO Yong-gang, NIU Zeng-yuan, ZHANG Yan-yan,
et al. Simultaneous Determination of 19 Chlorinated
Phenols in Textiles by Liquid Chromatography-Mass

Spectrometry[J]. Journal of Instrumental Analysis,

[22]

2019, 38(1): 75—79.
[1].

( ), 2011, 35(1):
24—27.
SHI Chun-li, GAO Lou-jun, CHAI Hong-mei. Study
on Determination of Chlorobenzene Environmental
Hormone in Water Samples by Solvent Sublation-High
Performance Liquid Chromatography[J]. Journal of
Jiangxi Normal University (Natural Sciences Edition),
2011, 35(1): 24—27.
GB 31604.1—2015,

[S].
GB 31604.1—2015, National Food Safety Stand-
ard-General Principle for the Determination of Migra-
tion of Food Contact Materials and Articles[S].
GB 5009.156—2016,
[S].

GB 5009.156—2016, National Food Safety Stand-
ard-General Principle for the Pretreatment of Migration
of Food Contact Materials and Articles[S].

[J]. , 2008, 29(8): 91—9%4.

LI Gao-yang, DING Xiao-lin. Study on Phase Balance
of Hexane-ethanol-water System in Flaxseed[J]. Food
Science, 2008, 29(8): 91—94.



